
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 30 May 2024 (previously 

circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Holocaust Memorial Service (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
6. Consultation on the Draft National Planning Policy Framework (Pages 6 - 46) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change. 

 
Published 12 September 2024. 

  
7. Committee Timetable 2025/2026 (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 



 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Matthew Black (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

John Livermore, Sarah McGowan, Jean Parr and Paul Stubbins  
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding (Substitute), Prof Chris Harris (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 

(Substitute) and Jason Wood (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 11 September, 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
 

Holocaust Memorial Service  
19th September 2024 

 
Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support  

and Elections 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To request the Committee to consider the future of the Holocaust Memorial Service.  
 

This report is public.  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee: 
 

Considers the future of the Holocaust Memorial Service. 
 

  
1. Holocaust Memorial Service 

 
For the past 10 years, More Music have co-ordinated a programme of activities 
during the week of Holocaust Memorial which is the last week of January each 
year, including a ceremony in the Garden of Remembrance at Lancaster Town 
Hall. This is followed by refreshments in the Banqueting Suite in the Town Hall 
when there would be local speakers and entertainment from musicians. 

 
For the past five years this has been supported by a time limited legacy donation, 
which has now ended. More Music no longer have the resources to deliver the 
event. In light of this, the City Council has been approached by More Music to take 
over the commemorative event at Lancaster Town Hall. Currently, the Council has 
an annual budget of £300 for this event which goes towards the room hire and 
refreshments – including the cost of staff attending and opening/closing of the 
building. 
 
A representative from More Music has offered to continue organising the event at 
a cost of £15 per hour over approximately 30 hours which equates to at least £450. 
 
The other costs for this event - as it has been marked previously - are : 

 
£150 for a Jewish Klezmer band 
£100 for the decor 
£100 for choir performances 
£800 costs for room hire and refreshments at external rates. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



   

 

   

 

 
The total being £1600. 

     
The Committee is requested to consider the request from More Music to fund an 
event to mark the occasion and what form that might take, bearing in mind that 
any expenditure over £300 would have to be vired from the Civic Reception and 
Mayoral Functions budget of £7,000 in 2024/25. If there is a decision to fund the 
event going forward, this will need to be agreed by Council when setting future 
budgets.  

 
 

2. Conclusion 
 

The Committee is requested to consider whether the Council wishes to take over 
the management of the Holocaust Memorial Service and the following event within 
the Town Hall and, if so, make recommendations with regard to the resourcing of 
the event. 

 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members need to have due regard to their duties under the Equality Act 2010 when 
considering the discharge of their functions on this matter. S149 of the Equality Act 2010 
provides: 
 
S149 

(1) A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need  

 to : 

 (a)eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

 prohibited by or under this Act; 

 (b)advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

 characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 (c)foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected    

 characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

(2) A person who is not a public authority but who exercises public functions must, in the  

 exercise of those functions, have due regard to the matters mentioned in subsection  

(3) Having due regard to the need to advance equa
[...]
S 
 
none 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Kay 
Telephone:  01524 5820465 
Email:  jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
  
 

  
 

Page 5



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Consultation on the Draft National Planning Policy 

Framework 
 

19 September 2024 
 

Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow the Committee to consider the draft response to the Government’s draft National 
Planning Policy Framework consultation. 
 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the consultation response to the draft National Planning Policy 

Framework be agreed and formally submitted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 

published a draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) for consultation.  The 
proposals represent the biggest change to the national planning system since the 
original NPPF was introduced in 2012. 
 

1.2 The consultation was published on 30 July 2024, and since then Officers have been 
compiling responses to the 106 questions.  As part of this process, the views of Elected 
Members have been considered (see paragraphs 3.1 to 3.4 of this committee report).  

   
1.3 The deadline for the submission of comments to the MHCLG is 24 September 2024. 
 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Officers have produced an explanatory note which is appended to this report.  This 

sets out the key issues arising from the consultation, and how the proposals will likely 
affect the Lancaster District.  The Note includes a link to the draft NPPF (Paragraph 
1.4).  This document is Annex 1.  

 
2.2 Annex 2 comprises all 106 consultation questions, repeated in full, with the draft 

answers provided by Officers following the consultation with Members. It is this 
document that is proposed to be submitted to MHCLG as Lancaster City Council’s 
formal observations. 

Page 6Agenda Item 6



 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Members of the Planning Regulatory Comm
[...]
ata centres, digital infrastructure, 

freight and logistics. 

 

2.29 The new iteration of the NPPF requires planning authorities to plan proactively for these 

types of development in terms of securing appropriate locations for development through the 

plan-making process, and ensuring that policies in the Local Plan recognise the specific 

locational requirements for such development. 

 

Transitional Arrangements for Plan-Making 

2.30 The draft NPPF sets out a number of transitional arrangements for plans which are at the 

latter stages of preparation and are due for submission in the coming months.  Transitional 

arrangements are very important to ensure there is certainty for local planning authorities in 

progressing their plans through to adoption. 

 

2.31 Given Lancaster City Council is in the early stages of the plan-making process many of 

these transitional arrangements are not relevant.  

 

2.32 However, in the consultation paper which accompanies the draft new version of the NPPF, 

reference is made to the implications of plans moving forward under the current planning 

legislation.  Plan-making reforms to the planning system were consulted on in late-2023 and 

reported to Members at that time.  Key to the reforms was the expectation that any local 

Page 14



planning authority seeking to advance local plans through the existing system must have 

reached submission stage by no later than June 2025.  The new consultation paper 

suggests that local planning authorities will be given greater time to prepare plans under the 

current system, with an expectation that plans can be submitted under this system until 

December 2026. 

 

 

3. Key Implications for Lancaster City Council 
 

Housing Delivery 

3.1 Of most significance for this authority is the reinstatement of the 5-year housing land 

requirement and the proposed amendments to the standard method which would see the 

local housing need figure for this district increased f
[...]
many years of an effective moratorium on the development of onshore 

wind in England.  The implications may be to see new wind proposals being brought forward 

within the district as well as proposals for the repowering of existing sites. 

 

3.19 Changes to paragraph 160 of the Framework will likely mean that areas of the district could 

be positively identified for its renewable energy potential and their associated infrastructure 

as part of the forthcoming Local Plan Review.  This will be explored as the Review 

progresses and it will also inform the wider understanding for plan-making, particularly 

relating to the delivery of strategic infrastructure.  The Council’s separate work on the Local 

Area Energy Plan (LAEP) which is nearing completion will likely play a key role in 

understanding these strategic elements. 

 

 

 

 

4. Next Steps 
 

4.1 As noted, Council Officers have put together a draft response to all questions which are 

considered relevant for Lancaster City Council in its role as local planning authority.   It is 

recommended that this response, at Annex 2 of the committee report, is submitted to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

 

Page 17



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Annex 2: Consultation on the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework 
 
Draft Response from Lancaster City Council 
 

 

Lancaster City Council welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Government’s 

consultation on the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The 

responses provided reflect a Council-wide response regarding the proposed content 

and implications of the new NPPF. 

 

Question 1: Do you agree that we should reverse the December 2023 changes 
made to paragraph 61? 

No, not as proposed. 

Lancaster City Council (‘the Council’) does support the principle of the use of a single 
standard methodology in calculating the requirement for housing which allows for a 
consistent and clear approach for all loca
[...]
ciates that locally-set fees are difficult to administer and may cause 
complexity for users, especially those who operate across multiple local authority areas.  
Once locally-set fees are established, there should be a consistent annual timeline for 
notification to the Planning Portal, in order for them to maintain and update their fee 
calculator.  

Question 103: Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements? Are 
there any alternatives you think we should consider? 

The role of transitional arrangements at any point where there are significant changes of 
policy at a national level are important.  Clear transitional arrangements are important to 
provide certainty to LPAs to continue to advance local plans without the fear of abortive 
work.  The transitional arrangements set out in the consultation paper through paragraphs 4 
to 7 (Chpt 12) provide clear direction for local authorities to work towards. 

Question 104: Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements? 

The Council have no further comments to make on the proposed transitional arrangements. 

Question 105: Do you have any other suggestions relating to the proposals in 
this chapter? 

The Council support the principle of working towards better accessibility and interactivity 
when it comes to presenting national planning policy and guidance. 

Question 106: Do you have any views on the impacts of the above proposals 
for you, or the group or business you represent and on anyone with a relevant 
protected characteristic? If so, please explain who, which groups, including 
those with protected characteristics, or which businesses may be impacted 
and how. Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any impact 
identified? 

The Council have no observations to make on this issue. 

 

 

 

Page 46



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Committee Timetable 2025/2026 
 

19 September 2024 
 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a timetable of committee meetings for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1)  That Members consider the proposed timetable of meetings, times and venues 

for the 2025/26 municipal year as set out within the report and appendices. 
 
(2)  That a final schedule of meetings be agreed at this meeting, or, if significant 

changes are made, that the matter be referred to Council for decision at its 
next meeting. 

 
 

1.0 Background and Introduction 
 
1.1  This Committee’s terms of reference include “To agree the annual timetable of 

Lancaster City Council meetings and any other timetabling issues which may arise.” 
(Constitution Part 2, Section 5, paragraph 8). A draft timetable is therefore presented 
to Members at this meeting to be finalised. This will allow accommodation to be 
booked and notice to be given of the proposed dates to Members and officers. 

 
2.0 Proposal – start times, venues and number of meetings 

 
2.1  Proposed start times, venues and number of meetings are shown at Appendix 1.  
 
2.2  Regarding venues and start times for meetings, it is suggested these remain the 

same as those agreed at the 8 November 2023 meeting of Council   
 
2.3 It should be noted that where the People and Organisational Development 

Committee and the Standards Committee hold hearings in respect of individual 
cases, which are likely to last for a half day or more, and require the attendance of 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



witnesses and others, such hearings are held during the day. This is because a 
6.00pm start time is not practical. 

 
2.4 The Joint Consultative Committee of P&OD Committee Members and Trade Union 

representatives is held virtually because this body is not required to hold face to face 
meetings, unlike the City Council’s other committees. 

 
3.0     Proposal - Dates 
 
3.1 The draft timetable is shown at Appendix 2. It is based on the number of meetings 

held this municipal year, with one or two differences explained below. 
 

 Planning Committee in May has been moved to Tuesday 27 May 2025 because 
Monday 26 May is a Bank Holiday. 

 Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel have, where possible, been placed prior 
to Council agenda publication deadlines to minimise the number of reports to follow 
where approval or comment must be sought from either or both bodies before 
proceeding to Council. 

 Licensing Committee dates have been spread more evenly throughout the year. 

 Budget Council on 25 February has retained the later position it held in the 2024/25 
timetable but March Council has been moved back a week to allow a larger gap 
between meetings. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 

 
4.1  Members are asked to consider this report and agree a timetable of meeting dates, 

times, and venues for the 2025/26 municipal year at this meeting. 
 
4.2 Should any significant changes be proposed, this committee is asked to make 

recommendations to Council for a final decision. 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
It is a legal requirement that the City Council publishes its timetable of meetings by the 
commencement of each Municipal Year. Amendments can be made throughout the year 
provided at least 5 days’ notice is given. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no additional financial implications for the proposed draft timetable. The costs of the 
meetings will be met from existing budgets. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information Services; 
Property; Open Spaces: None. 

MONITORING OFFICER COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Page 48



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: 

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  19TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, John Livermore, 

Sarah McGowan, Paul Stubbins and Prof Chris Harris (Substitute) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Matthew Black (Vice-Chair) and Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Maurice Brophy Service Manager - Planning and Housing Strategy 
 Paul Hatch Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Rebecca Richards Planning Policy Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
7 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 30 May 2024 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
8 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
10 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL SERVICE  
 
 The Committee discussed the report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 

Elections that asked them to consider whether the Council wished to take over the 
management of the Holocaust Memorial Service and the following event within the Town 
Hall. The Committee was also asked to make recommendations with regard to the 
resourcing of the event. 
 
It was proposed by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Livermore and agreed 
unanimously that the Council should take over the organisation of the Holocaust 
Memorial Service at Lancaster Town Hall and furthermore that More Music be requested 
to provide a handover period for the January 2025 Service. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That Lancaster City Council take over the organisation of the Holocaust 
Memorial Service at Lancaster town Hall. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

(2) That Officers request More Music provide a handover period for the January 
2025 Service. 

 
  
11 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
 The Committee was asked to consider a proposed response to the Government’s draft 

National Planning Policy Framework consultation and agree to its formal submission on 
or before the deadline of 24 September 2024. 
 
The Service Manager – Planning and Housing Strategy provided a brief overview of the 
key themes of the consultation document and the implications for Lancaster City Council 
that had been outlined in the report. Questions were taken from the Committee 
throughout. 
 
A number of comments had been supplied to the Committee prior to the meeting which 
were then discussed with the input of the Officers present. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion it was proposed by the Chair, seconded by 
Councillor Stubbins and agreed by all present that “the draft response be approved for 
submission with the comments raised in the meeting taken into consideration and added 
where appropriate” 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the draft response to the NPPF consultation be approved for submission 
with the comments raised in the meeting taken into consideration and added 
where appropriate. 

  
12 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2025/2026  
 
 The Committee was presented with a draft timetable of meetings for the 2025/2026 

municipal year and was asked to consider approving the proposed final schedule of 
meetings or, if significant changes were to be made, refer the matter to Council for 
consideration. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Livermore that the proposed 
timetable of meetings, times and venues for the 2025/26 municipal year be approved as 
set out in the report. 
 
This was agreed unanimously. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the proposed timetable of meetings, times and venues for the 2025/26 
municipal year be approved. 

  
  

 Chair 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 19TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


